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ORDER NO. il ;vi 8U DSTUAN/2007 | 1 57

The appellant filcd ihis i rr,)i'':.)' ',- 0ir ','3,?007 arlainst the CGRF order dated
'2302.2007, in rt:gi:rd to fi Nc J .l' ; ,t:,,/r.),, ,,'t ils rcsidence K-13,2"'r floor, Model
fown lll, Delhi - 110009

Perusal of contents of thc appeai, thc reply of the respondent and the CGRF
records shows that the old meter was replaceri by an electronic meter on 08.02.2006.
The dispute started when the agrpellanr rr:ceivr:rJ a bill fora period of 4 months 1B davs
i.e" from 02.05.2000 to 20.09 20('6 for 3"i4ll unrts

The appeliant lodged a .oill[iid:fir. or] 09 10 2006 with the NDPL for excess
consumption rei;ttrded by the metcr I ne rnr)tc.r was tested by the Discom on
03.'11.2006 and it was found 2 e7ol, lasl lhe nreter testing report shows that no
reporting was made on the ELT lrroblenr oven though it is required to be reported upon
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as is seen from the Meter Testing Form which provides for a column for such remarks,
to be made by the testing team

In the meantime on the ba:;is of ,, ,;rmatron conveyed by NDPL's call centre, the
appellant arranged to get the EL lault ilnoved through NDPL s electrician

As per the appellant, excess readrrq was recorded due to ELT problem and it was
the duty of NDPL meter reader to inform him about the ELT problem. The NDpL
however held that even if the ELT indicator was short it was the responsibility of the
consumer to keep its wiring in good work;ng condition.

The appellant filed a compiaint witi: the cGRF-NDpL on 13.12.2006.

CGRF observed in its ordt:r datec, 23.022007 that 3343 units recorded between
02.05.2006 and 20.09.2006 gives an avi)rage c>f 726 units per month which appears on
higher side as compared to corrsumpticn for corresponding period of previous years.
However, the responsibility of keepinq rnternal wiring in order Iies squarely on the
consumer. Consumer should have tai.,:ir thc remedial measures without waiting for
lodging complaint and for therr te;trng. '. . i'elir:i was granted to the complainant.

Not satisfied with the CGRF ,..j-dcr, the appellant filed this appeal before
Ombudsman.

The appellant stated that'l)the e'iectrician of NDPL removed the ELT problem:
and 2)that had the electricity bill oeen scrrt for 2 months period (which is normally done)
instead of 4 months and 1B days, hel u',ould have come to know about the ELT fault
earlier

The fault was got removed, oni\ after receipt of the bill. In his appeal the
appellant has requested for revisron of t:,: inflated bill.

The case was fixed for hearing on 10.05 2007.

The appellant attended in ,tersi-,i

Shri B" L Gupta (Commer:tal M;i ag;cr), Shrr Gagan Sharma (Assistant - R&C)
and Shri Vivek (Fx" Legal) attended on r; ;iralf of NDPL

The appellant repeated whal was stated earlier by him, that had the NDPL
informed him about checking of the internal wiring at the time of the installation of the
electronic meter, this problem of ELT would not have occurred. Also if the bill had been
sent after two months as it is usually done, the problem would have come to light
earlier. He is nc;ivfaced with a hiqh consumption bill of 4 months 1B days showing 3343
units.
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In this connection, it rra! be rrc.

required to check whether there is E

accordingly to get the fauit removed
meter may be installed"" In this case :

and meter change rc>port docs not indi'
not as nothing is nientioned in the n
observed or not.

It is a fact that a change may b

when an electronic meter is to be rn:

continue without an;r problem in the c:
internal wiring needs to be i;hanged oi
consumption of thr: 2 - the inr;oming line

this background tirat the sarire internat
meter needs to be corrected when an e

the duty of the Discl;m to er:ucate / tnfr

and check the rntcrnarl wirinc cefore rns

Whenever -L f indrc:itor glows
cutgoing neutral current arc not san
connections etc. lJnder sur;n condition
the actual electrrcrt; supplie',d to the c

termed as" fictiirous energy "which lrc

energy recorded l;y the metr:r, inflater
for fictitious energy recorded by the mer

The purpose of instailation of t
the Discom for the purpose of i

consumption. Obviously, ;.he bill is ;

Discom, and not fo:" the fit:iitious eni
l'herefore, the bi!l for the ,.iisputed p

than actually utilized by tht:: consumc

ln accorrli.r'rcc with ti e DERC
disputed period r c 02 05.2( J6 to 20 0

a period of 6 monins oefore ,)2.05.200b

The Discon; :s; directe:r to revtse

The ordcr,.;i t;te CGR, is set ast

rtj ihiri .is pcr Dl-RC guidelines "licensee is
T prolrlem or not and inform the consumer
sithiri 7 days and only thereafter electronic
,e elecironic meter was installed on 08.02 2006
ite wirr:lher DFRC guidelines were followed or
tef crirnge report whether ELT problem was

rr:qurrcd in the internal wiring of a consumer
alled rrvnereas the same internal wiring could
;e of an electro mechanical meter Thus, the
v bclause the elcctronic meter records higher
'r1-;grit iind the outgoing neutral current. lt rs in
'iirni; wlrich was ok for an electro mechanical
cliori,i ineter rs to be installed Therefore, it is
:n ihr, :.i)nsurni)r about the ELT problem rf any

'lir,cl iir.: elecironrc meter.

ii indrc:rtes tnat inc;oming line current and
:, i'n3! Oe due to common neutral wires or
rhi: i^rrcter wrll record consumption higher than
rS,:,i'rtili' and thrs excess consumotion can be
rsr.rc i i:,s r^rot supplied. Because of fictttrous
:ltit is r;ltsed and the consumer is asked to pay

whrt;lr rn fact consumer has not used

e meter is to record the energy supplied by
ising the bill against the consumer for
,is:cl on the basis of energy supplied by the
'g'i. wirir;h the ccnsumer has not consumed.
:-iurl ','i,trich has shown higher consumption
ilRleus "io be revised.

.gi.ri.lii(jirs assossment may be made for the
2006 cn the basrs of average consumption for
inci 6 nronths after 20.09.2006.

,c oill ar;cordtnqly

*vlQi 'L"-
(Asha Mehra)
Ombudsman
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